To: Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	From: (Public Agency):
	Olympic Valley Public Service District P.O. Box 2026 Olympic Valley, CA 96146-2026
County Clerk County of: Placer 2954 Richardson Drive Auburn, CA 95603	(Address)
Project Title: Hidden Lake Water and Sewer Line Replacement Project	
Project Applicant: Olympic Valley Public Service District	
Project Location - Specific:	
In backyard easements located between 980 Squaw Valley Rd. and 102 Hidden Lake Loop	
Project Location - City: Olympic Valley	Project Location - County: Placer
Description of Nature, Purpose and Beneficiaries of Project:	
This Project includes the replacement of aged and undersized water and sewer lines serving nine (9) properties in the Forrest Glen and Hidden Lake subdivisions. The sewer line was installed in 1976 as part of the Sewer Assessment District No. 2 and the waterline was installed sometime in the 1960s.	
Name of Public Agency Approving Project: Olympic Valley Public Service District	
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Olympic Valley Public Service District	
Exempt Status: (check one):	
☐ Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268);	
☐ Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));	
<ul> <li>□ Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c));</li> <li>□ Categorical Exemption. State type and section number: Replacement or reconstruction 15302(c)</li> </ul>	
☐ Statutory Exemptions. State code	
Reasons why project is exempt:	
The Project qualifies for a Class 2, Replacement or Reconstruction (Section 15302(c)) exemption since it includes the replacement of existing water and sewer infrastructure owned and operated by the Olympic Valley PSD. The new water and sewer pipelines will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as those being replaced and involve no expansion of capacity.	
Lead Agency Contact Person: David Hunt, District En	ngineer Area Code/Telephone/Extension: 530-583-4692
If filed by applicant:  1. Attach certified document of exempt 2. Has a Notice of Exemption been file Signature:  Signature:  Signed by Lead Agency	ed by the public agency approving the project? \( \square \text{Yes} \square \text{No} \)  Date: \( \frac{7}{27} \frac{21}{21} \text{ Title: } \( \frac{\text{Seneral Manager}}{2} \)
Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21110, Public Resources Code.  Reference: Sections 21108, 21152, and 21152.1, Public Resources Code.  Date Received for filing at OPR:	

## **RESOLUTION 2021-20**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE OLYMPIC VALLEY PUBLIC SERVICE DISTRICT AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO EXECUTE AND FILE THE NOTICE OF EXEMPTION FOR THE HIDDEN LAKE LOOP WATER AND SEWER LINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT

**WHEREAS**, the Olympic Valley Public Service District (District) is a public agency organized pursuant to California Water Code §30000, et seq; and

WHEREAS, the District is replacing aged and undersized water and sewer lines serving nine (9) properties in the Forest Glen and Hidden Lake subdivisions; and

**WHEREAS**, the sewer project includes replacement of approximately 300-feet of existing 4-inch and 8-inch asbestos concrete sewer main outside existing easements with 6-inch PVC pipe in the center of easements; and

**WHEREAS**, the waterline project will install approximately 800-feet of 6-inch ductile iron pipe including replacing a portion of existing 2-inch galvanized steel pipe to improve water quality, meet standards for pipe diameter, and provide additional water supply and fire suppression reliability and redundancy; and

WHEREAS, the District is acting as Lead Agency for the Hidden Lake Water and Sewer Line Replacement Project (Project) under the California Public Resources Code §21000, et seq, (CEQA); and

WHEREAS, the District as Lead Agency has determined that the Project does not have a significant effect on the environment and is categorically exempt pursuant to § 15302(c) of Title 14, California Administrative Code.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Directors of the Olympic Valley Public Service District hereby directs the General Manager to execute and file the attached Notice of Exemption on the grounds that said project is categorically exempt from CEQA. The contents of said Notice of Exemption shall be filed with Governor's Office of Planning and Research State Clearinghouse and the Placer County Clerk's Office.

Olympic Valley Public Service District

Resolution 2021-20

Notice of Exemption: Hidden Lake Loop Water and Sewer Replacement Project

Page 2

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 27<sup>th</sup> day of July 2021 at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Olympic Valley Public Service District by the following vote:

AYES: Director Cox, Hover-Smoot, Hudson, Mercer

NOES:

ABSENT: Director Ilfeld

ABSTAIN:

APPROVED:

Dale Cox, Board President

ATTEST:

Jessica Asher, Board Secretary